

NO. 14-16327

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

LEVI JONES, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

CONAGRA FOODS, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,  
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT LEVI JONES**

---

Pierce Gore  
PRATT & ASSOCIATES  
1871 The Alameda  
Suite 425  
San Jose, CA 95126  
(408) 369-0800

David Shelton  
SHELTON DAVIS PLLC  
1223 Jackson Ave. East  
Suite 202  
Oxford, MS 38655  
(662) 281-1212

Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant Levi Jones

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT .....10

I. Standard of Review .....10

II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Jones’ Motion For Class Certification ..... 10

    A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Basing Its Denial Of Class Certification At Least Partially On The Erroneous Conclusion That Jones Failed To Propose An Ascertainable Class..... 10

        1. “Ascertainability” Is Not An Independent Requirement Of Rule 23..... 10

        2. The Class Proposed By Jones Is Ascertainable ..... 13

    B. The District Court Committed Error By Concluding That The Proposed Class Did Not Qualify For Certification Under Rule 23(b).....20

        1. Rule 23(b)(3) .....20

            a. The District Court Committed Reversible Error When It Held That Individual Issues Predominate With Respect To Hunt’s Tomato Products Labeled “100% Natural” Or “Free Of Artificial Ingredients & Preservatives” .....21

                i. Pursuant To This Court’s Precedent, Individual Reliance Issues Do Not Predominate Over Common Issues .....23

ii.	Pursuant To This Court’s Precedent, Materiality Is A Common Issue And Thus Materiality Issues Do Not Predominate Over Common Issues .....	25
iii.	The “Individualized Purchasing Inquiries” Identified By The District Court Are Merely Improper Individualized Damage Issues That Are Not A Proper Basis For Denying Class Certification .....	31
b.	The District Court Erroneously Concluded The Class Lacks Predominance For Failure To Meet The <i>Comcast</i> Damages Inquiry .....	34
i.	The District Court Committed Error By Requiring Jones To Demonstrate Damages With Precision And In Conflating Damages With Restitution.....	35
ii.	Restitution and Benefit of the Bargain Present Viable Methods For Class Certification That Meet <i>Comcast</i> Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> It Applies .....	45
c.	The District Court Erroneously Concluded A Class Action Is Not Superior To Thousands Of Individual Actions (Or No Litigation At All) For The Adjudication Of This Controversy.....	49
2.	Rule 23(b)(2): The District Court Committed Reversible Error When It Held That Jones Lacked Standing To Pursue Claims For Injunctive Relief Under The UCL, FAL, and CLRA.....	50
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	56
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alliance to End Repression v. Rochford</i> , 565 F.2d 975 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19, 21-22
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184, 185 L. Ed. 2d 308 (2013).....	30
<i>Astiana v. Kashi Co.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 493 (S.D. Cal. 2013).....	26 n.5, 37
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452, 117 S. Ct. 905, 137 L. Ed. 2d 79 (1997).....	31
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	17
<i>Bassiri v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 463 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986) (per curiam).....	47
<i>Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 56
<i>Berman v. Narragansett Racing Ass’n</i> , 414 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1969) .....	18
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	31
<i>Brazil v. Dole Packaged Foods, LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-1831-LHK, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74234 (May 30, 2014).....	26
<i>Brown v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161036 .....	18
<i>Brown v. SCI Funeral Servs. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 602 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....	49
<i>Cabral v. Supple, LLC</i> , EDCV 12-00085-MWF, 2012 WL 4343867 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2012).....	53

<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	2, 9, 34, 35, 37, 44, 45-46, 48
<i>County of San Bernardino v. Walsh</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th (2007) .....	41
<i>Crosby v. Soc. Sec. Admin of the United States</i> , 765 F.2d 576 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	14
<i>Davis v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>De La Hoya v. Slim’s Gun Shop</i> , 80 Cal. App. 3d Supp. 6 (1978).....	40
<i>DeBremaecker v. Short</i> , 435 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970).....	15
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010).....	51
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>Fairbanks v. Farmers New World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 197 Cal. App. 4th 544, 128 Cal. Rptr. 3d 888 (2011) .....	28
<i>Feitelberg v. Credit Suisse First Bos., LLC</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 997 (2006) .....	36 n.8
<i>Forcellati v. Hyland’s, Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-1983-GHK, 2014 WL 1410264 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2014).....	16
<i>Fortyune v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , No. CV10-5551, 2002 WL 32985838 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2002) .....	53
<i>Foster Poultry Farms, Inc. v. SunTrust Bank</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36595 (E.D. Cal. May 2, 2008) .....	41
<i>Guido v. L’Oreal</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94031 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	37
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 20892 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Halliburton v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) .....	17-18

<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	21, 27, 36
<i>Henderson v. Gruma Corp.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41077, 2011 WL 1362188 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2011).....	52-53
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20, 49
<i>Hinojos v. Kohl’s Corp.</i> , 718 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5429718 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2013).....	46, 48
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 82 (D. Conn. 2009).....	47
<i>In re Ferrero Litig.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 551 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....	27
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 555 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2013).....	46, 48
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>In re Steroid Hormone Prod. Cases</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 145, 104 Cal. Rptr. 3d 329 (2010).....	27
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298, 207 P. 3d 20, 93 Cal. Rptr. 3d 559 (2009).....	24, 28, 37, 52, 53
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Hybrid Brake Mktg.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151559 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2012).....	48
<i>In re Vioxx Class Cases</i> , 180 Cal. App. 4th 116, 103 Cal. Rptr. 3d 83 (2009).....	28, 42
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	50

<i>In re Yasmin &amp; Yaz (Drospirenone) Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 09-2100, 2012 LEXIS 33183 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2012) .....	28-29
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32, 44
<i>Johns v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60121 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2012).....	38
<i>Juarez v. Arcadia Fin., LTD</i> , 152 Cal. App. 4th 889 (2007).....	42
<i>Kaldenbach v. Mut. Of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 178 Cal. App. 4th 830, 100 Cal. Rptr. 3d 637 (2009) .....	28
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003).....	36, 37, 38, 42
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011) .....	28, 39
<i>Larsen v. Trader Joe’s Co.</i> , C 11-5188-SI, 2012 WL 5458396 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2012).....	53
<i>Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10, 31-32
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....	51
<i>Madrid v. Perot Sys. Corp.</i> , 130 Cal. App. 4th 440 (2005).....	36 n.8
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 1282, 119 Cal. Rptr. 2d 190 (2002) .....	29
<i>Matamoros v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	14, 16
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>McCrary v. Elations Co.</i> , No. EDCV 13-00242-JGP, 2014 WL 1779243 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2014).....	15, 19

<i>Myers v. Malone &amp; Hyde, Inc.</i> , 173 F.2d 291 (8th Cir. 1949) .....	39
<i>Occidental Land, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 355, 134 Cal. Rptr. 388, 556 P.2d 750 (1976).....	28
<i>Park v. Welch Foods, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37796 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....	55
<i>Porter v. Craddock</i> , 84 F. Supp. 704 (D. Ky. 1949) .....	39
<i>Pub. Lands for the People, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 20175 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>Ramos v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 743 So. 2d 24 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999) .....	49
<i>Ries v. Ariz. Beverages USA LLC</i> , 287 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	27, 36-37
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	51-52
<i>Rodman v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 988992 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2014) .....	18
<i>Saltzman v. Pella Corp.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 471 (N.D. Ill. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	11, 14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393, 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) .....	8, 11, 13
<i>Simer v. Rios</i> , 661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	24, 25, 29
<i>United States v. Bhutani</i> , 266 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	40
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Alvarez</i> , 277 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2002).....	39-40
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 82 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 1996).....	40

<i>United States v. Milstein</i> , 401 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>United States v. Santana-Mendoza</i> , 29 Fed. App'x (1st Cir. 2002) .....	40
<i>Vaccarino v. Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18601 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2014) .....	35, 37
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541, 180 L. Ed. 2d 374 (2011).....	28, 32
<i>Warnock v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 5:08-cv-DCB-JMR, 2011 WL 1113475 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 24, 2011).....	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197, 45 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1975).....	51
<i>Wiener v. Dannon Co.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 658 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	37
<i>Williams v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	54
<i>Werdebaugh v. Blue Diamond Growers</i> , No. 12-CV-2724-LHK 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71575 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2014).....	25-26, 27
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	1
105 CMR 520.116 .....	26 n.6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) Advisory Committee's Note.....	21-22, 32
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203.....	24, 51, 54
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 110760.....	55

## Other Authorities

Restatement, Restitution 1, Cmt. e .....	42-43
3 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 10.12 (4th ed. 2002) .....	50
Myriam Gilles, <i>Class Dismissed: Contemporary Judicial Hostility To Small-Claims Consumer Class Actions</i> , 59 DePaul L.R. 305 (2010) .....	12-13
5 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 23.21 [1] (3d ed. 2014).....	11
Judith Resnik, <i>From “Cases” to “Litigation”</i> , 54 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 5 (1991) .....	33-34
Erin Rhinehart, <i>Third Circuit Decision Gives Ascertainability Argument Teeth</i> , Faruki Ireland & Cox P.L.L. (Aug. 22, 2013, 3:50 p.m.), <a href="http://businesslitigationinfo.com/class-action/archives/1450/#more-1450">http://businesslitigationinfo.com/class-action/archives/1450/#more-1450</a> ..	19 n.1
1 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 3.1 (5th ed. 2011).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 50 n.10
2 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4.54 (5th ed. 2012).....	33
7A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1760 (3d ed. 2005).....	12
